means the California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Labor 

Code §§ 2698. et seq.   

CC. -  means current and former non-exempt employees 

who were employed by Defendant in non-exempt Class positions at any time from January 21, 

2020 through August 11, 2024.    

DD.  means One Hundred Fifty Thousand_ Dollars ($150,000), 

which is the total amount of PAGA civil penalties to be paid from the Maximum Settlement 

this amount, 75% ($112,500) will be paid to the LWDA and 25% ($37,500) will be distributed as 

the Individual PAGA Payments to the PAGA-Eligible Employees, whether or not they opt out of

[...]

by the Court shall become part of the Net Settlement Amount and shall be distributed to 

Participating Class Members as part of their Individual Class Payment awards. 

13. Settlement Administration Costs

shall reimburse the Settlement Administration Costs, which are estimated not to exceed Fifty 

Seven Thousand Dollars_($57,000), to be paid from the Maximum Settlement Amount.  Prior to 

the filing of Motion for Final Approval of the Settlement, the Settlement Administrator 

shall provide the Parties with a statement detailing the Settlement Administration Costs to date.  

14. PAGA Payments.  Defendant shall pay a total of One Hundred Fifty Thousand  

Dollars ($150,000), which is the total amount of PAGA civil penalties to be paid from the 

in this Action.  Of this amount, 75% ($112,500) will be paid to the LWDA and 25% ($37,500) 

will be distributed as the Individual PAGA Payments to the PAGA-Eligible Employees, whether